

27.09.2024

Present: Ld. counsel for plaintiffs with plaintiff no. 1.
Sh. Mohit Kumar, Ld. counsel for D-1 with D-1.
D-2 to D-5 already deleted.
Ld. counsel for proposed D-7.
None for proposed D-6 (despite service).

Arguments on impleadment application qua D-6 and D-7 heard. Plaintiffs have sued for compensation for the death of Sarvesh. She had gone to the Mandi which is stated to be under the supervision and control of proposed D-6 and D-7 and thus, it is the prayer of the applicant that they are necessary parties to the present application. While proposed D-6 has not appeared to oppose the application, counsel for D-7 submits that the application be decided as per law.

Considering the averments made in the application, it appears that the proposed D-6 and D-7 are necessary parties in the present suit and are thus, impleaded as D-6 and D-7.

In the same application, plaintiff has also prayed for necessary amendments in the plaint (owing to impleadment of D-6 and D-7). The matter is at initial stage and thus, no prejudice shall be caused to defendants in case the the amendment sought are allowed.

Accordingly, the application for impleadment and amendment filed on 07.12.2023 is allowed. The amended plaint filed on 28.03.2024 is taken on record.

The amended memo of parties filed on 01.08.2024 is also taken on record.

Ahlmad is directed to properly tag the file.

Let copy of the plaint along with documents be supplied to freshly impleaded defendants who are at liberty to file their written statements as per law.

To come up for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on 23.11.2024.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
27.09.2024