

03.11.2025

Present: Sh. S.S. Rajore, Ld. counsel for plaintiff.  
Sh. Mohit Kumar, Ld. counsel for D-1 with D-1.  
Ld. counsel for D-6.  
Ms. Kanishka Sharma, Ld. proxy counsel for D-7.  
Other defendants deleted.

Replication to the written statement of defendants stated to have been filed through e-mode. It is not on record. Let plaintiff take steps to bring the same on record. Copy supplied.

Parties do not press for admission/denial. Thus, based on pleadings, following issues are framed:-

- (i) **Whether the plaintiff is entitled to a decree as prayed for in prayer (a)? OPP**
- (ii) **Whether this Court does not have the necessary territorial jurisdiction to adjudicate the present suit? OPD-1 & OPD-7**
- (iii) **Whether the suit is bad for mis-joinder of parties and cause of action? OPD-6 & OPD-7**
- (iv) **Relief.**

No other issue arises or is pressed for.

List for PE on 02.03.2026 & 03.03.2026. List of witnesses along affidavits of evidence be filed by both the parties within 15 days from today with advance copy thereof to the opposite party.

AASHISH GUPTA  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
03.11.2025